authorized shares of the common stock were not affected by the Reverse Stock Split. The Class A common stock began trading on a Reverse Stock Split-
adjusted basis on the Nasdaq Capital Market at the opening of trading on September 14, 2023. The trading symbol for the Class A common stock remained
“ASTR”. The Class A common stock was assigned a new CUSIP number (04634X202) following the Reverse Stock Split.

Unless otherwise noted, share numbers and per share amounts in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflect the Reverse Stock Split.

Impact of the Reverse Stock Split

The impacts of the Reverse Stock Split were applied retroactively for all periods presented in accordance with applicable guidance. Therefore, prior period
amounts are different than those previously reported. Certain amounts within the following tables may not foot due to rounding.

The following table illustrates changes in equity, as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the impact of the Reverse Stock Split
retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

   September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock   211,824,567   (197,702,929 )   14,121,638
Class B common stock   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613

   June 30, 2023   June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock   216,481,966   (202,049,834 )   14,432,132   209,408,425   (195,447,863 )   13,960,562
Class B common stock   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613

   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock   215,286,444   (200,934,014 )   14,352,430   208,610,490   (194,703,124 )   13,907,366
Class B common stock   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613

   December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock   213,697,468   (199,450,970 )   14,246,498   207,451,107   (193,621,033 )   13,830,074
Class B common stock   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613   55,539,189   (51,836,576 )   3,702,613

The following table illustrates changes in loss per share and weighted average shares outstanding, as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted
subsequent to, the impact of the Reverse Stock Split retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   210,788,116   (196,735,575 )   14,052,541
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.75 )   $ (10.46 )   $ (11.21 )

Class B common stock:
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.75 )   $ (10.46 )   $ (11.21 )

8

Table of Contents

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Class A common stock:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   209,317,361   (195,362,870 )   13,954,491
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (1.39 )   $ (19.40 )   $ (20.79 )

Class B common stock:
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (1.39 )   $ (19.40 )   $ (20.79 )

The following outstanding stock options and restricted stock units exercisable or issuable into shares of Class A common stock were not included in the
computation of diluted shares outstanding because the effect would be anti-dilutive:

   September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   Revised
Stock options   7,139,177   (6,663,232 )   475,945
Restricted stock units   18,759,814   (17,509,160 )   1,250,654

Total antidilutive shares excluded from loss per
share - diluted   25,898,991   (24,172,392 )   1,726,599

Restricted stock awards were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the nine months ended September 30, 2022
   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   Revised

No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options
Weighted- Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average Exercise

Price
Outstanding – December 31, 2021   10,678,818   $ 9.20   (9,966,896 )   $ 130.18   711,922   $ 139.38

Granted   13,760,707   2.51   (12,843,326 )   35.08   917,381   37.59
Vested   (2,737,757 )   8.40   2,555,239   120.35   (182,518 )   128.75
Forfeited   (2,941,954 )   7.18   2,745,823   105.74   (196,131 )   112.92

Outstanding - September 30, 2022   18,759,814   $ 4.73   (17,509,160 )   $ 66.50   1,250,654   $ 71.23

Stock options were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   Revised

No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options
Weighted- Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average Exercise

Price
Outstanding – December 31, 2021   20,326,384   $ 7.52   (18,971,291 )   $ 104.63   1,355,093   $ 112.14

Granted   1,242,027   4.85   (1,159,225 )   67.94   82,802   72.79
Exercised   (620,145 )   0.45   578,802   6.37   (41,343 )   6.82
Forfeited   (267,189 )   1.18   249,376   16.49   (17,813 )   17.67
Expired   (5,067 )   6.75   4,729   94.50   (338 )   101.25

Outstanding - September 30, 2022   20,676,010   $ 7.61   (19,297,609 )   $ 106.60   1,378,401   $ 114.21

Liquidity

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern.
The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation one year after the date these unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements are issued and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of
business.

Pursuant to the requirements of ASC Topic 205-40, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern, management